

No. 22-3702

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

HUNTER DOSTER, JASON ANDERSON, MCKENNA COLANTANIO, PAUL CLEMENT, JOE DILLS, BENJAMIN LEIBY, BRETT MARTIN, CONNOR MCCORMICK, HEIDI MOSHER, PETER NORRIS, PATRICK POTTINGER, ALEX RAMSPERGER, BENJAMIN RINALDI, DOUGLAS RUYLE, CHRISTOPHER SCHULDES, EDWARD STAPANON III, ADAM THERIAULT, DANIEL REINEKE, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FRANK KENDALL, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Air Force, ROBERT I. MILLER, in his official capacity as Surgeon General of the Air Force, MARSHALL B. WEBB, in his official capacity as Commander, Air Education and Training Command, RICHARD W. SCOBEE, in his official capacity as Commander, Air Force Reserve Command, JAMES C. SLIFE, in his official capacity as Commander, Air Force Special Operations Command, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. PARKER

United States Attorney

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

CASEN B. ROSS

DANIEL WINIK

ANNA O. MOHAN

SARAH J. CLARK

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Room 7270

Washington, DC 20530

202.514.1923

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Military Immunization and COVID-19.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Certifying A Class.....	21
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Satisfy Rule 23(a)'s Commonality And Typicality Requirements	21
B. Plaintiffs Failed To Satisfy The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)	34
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Issuing A Class-Wide Injunction.....	38
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Commissioner</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022).....	1-2, 42, 47
<i>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Bendectin Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>Burnwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	42
<i>Chilcott v. Orr</i> , 747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>Church v. Biden</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2021)	42, 44
<i>Coleman v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig., In re</i> , 708 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Creaghan v. Austin</i> , No. 22-cv-981, 2022 WL 1500544 (D.D.C. May 12, 2022)	42
<i>Creaghan v. Austin</i> , No. 22-cv-981, 2022 WL 1685006 (D.D.C. May 26, 2022)	37

Davis v. Cintas Corp.,
717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)26

Does 1-6 v. Mills,
16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021), *cert. denied sub nom.*
Does 1-3 v. Mills, 142 S. Ct. 1112 (2022)30

Doster v. Kendall,
No. 22-3702, 2022 WL 4115768 (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 2022)..... 3, 16, 22, 32,
34, 35, 37, 38-39, 47

Dry Max Pampers Litig., In re,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)37

D.T. v. Sumner Cty. Sch.,
942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019)43

Dunn v. Austin,
142 S. Ct. 1707 (2022).....36-37

Eubanks v. Billington,
110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997)36

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar,
414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)28

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....32

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973)41, 43, 45

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986) 40, 43

Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)32

Gooch v. Life Inv’rs Ins. Co. of Am.,
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)37

Gordon v. Holder,
632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011)40

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003)34

Guitard v. U.S. Sec’y of Navy,
967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992)45

Harkness v. Secretary of the Navy,
858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) 32, 43

Hartikka v. United States,
754 F.2d 1516 (9th Cir. 1985)45

Hodges v. Callaway,
499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974) 33, 45

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015)32

Horn v. Schlesinger,
514 F.2d 549 (8th Cir. 1975)33

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.,
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)4

Knick v. Austin,
No. 22-cv-1267, 2022 WL 2157066 (D.D.C. June 15, 2022).....37

Latif v. Obama,
677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2011)27

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)40

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry,
675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)36

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)4

Monumental Life Ins. Co., In re,
365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004)37

National Capital Presbytery v. Mayorcas,
567 F. Supp. 3d 230 (D.D.C. 2021)28

Navy Chaplaincy, In re,
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)34

Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin,
No. 22-cv-688, 2022 WL 1294486 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2022)..... 25, 42

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)45

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990)46

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953) 41, 43

Pipefitters Loc. 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,
654 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2011)35

Randall v. Rolls-Royce Corp.,
637 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)37

Randleman v. Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins. Co.,
646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011)20

Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.,
385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009)33

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)47

Roth v. Austin,
No. 8:22-cv-3038, 2022 WL 1568830 (D. Neb. May 18, 2022),
appeal pending, No. 22-2058 (8th Cir.)29, 32, 37

<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	44
<i>Short v. Berger</i> , No. 22-cv-1151, 2022 WL 1051852 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2022)	25, 42
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	18, 30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	1, 17, 22, 26, 27, 36
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	40
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	39, 47
Statutes:	
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1)	44
10 U.S.C. § 1552(c)(1)	44
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	31

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)4

Other Authorities:

Air Force, *DAF COVID-19 Statistics – July 2022* (July 12, 2022),
<https://go.usa.gov/xSXwJ> 11, 22

Air Force, *DAF COVID-19 Statistics – Sept. 7, 2022*,
<https://perma.cc/R7AH-7VG7> 8, 9

CDC, *Benefits of Getting a COVID-19 Vaccine*,
<https://perma.cc/W66Y-3GU7> (updated Aug. 17, 2022).....42-43

CDC, *COVID Data Tracker*, <https://go.usa.gov/xSNTH>
 (last visited Sept. 22, 2022).....6

CDC, *Delta Variant: What We Know About the Science*,
<https://perma.cc/4RW6-7SGB>.....6

CDC, *Variants of the Virus*, <https://go.usa.gov/xSNTf>
 (last updated Aug. 11, 2022)6

DoDI 1300.17, *Religious Liberty in the Military Services*,
<https://perma.cc/5NLG-SL2G> 9, 23

Protecting Our Forces: Improving Vaccine Acquisition and Availability in the U.S. Military
 (Stanley M. Lemon et al. eds., 2002), <https://perma.cc/E545-TQ9G>5

U.S. Dep’t of Air Force, Air Force Instruction 10-250, *Individual Medical Readiness*
 (July 22, 2020), <https://go.usa.gov/xSY4v>23

U.S. Dep’t of Air Force, Instruction 52-201, *Religious Freedom in the Department*
of the Air Force (June 23, 2021).....10
